
Regular Meeting Agenda
Thursday, April 11, 2024

Concordia University Texas
11400 Concordia University Drive

Austin, TX 78726
6:15 PM

 The Board meeting protocols are available at https://bit.ly/3DHAR4v.
  

Doors will open to the public at 5:30 PM.
Members of the public may access this meeting via live stream at https://live.myvrspot.com/st?cid=MmVlZD. Please note, 

this link will not be active until approximately 5 minutes before the scheduled meeting time.

Citizens wishing to address the Board of Trustees may do so in person at the meeting location noted on the agenda. In order 
to address the Board, individuals must sign up online at https://bit.ly/48DXAgU, between noon the day prior to the meeting 

and noon the day of the meeting and be present at the meeting when their number is called.

Citizens who need special accommodations or assistance with sign-up should contact the office of the Superintendent (512-
570-0000) during regular business hours.

The notice for this meeting was posted in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act on April 5, 2024, at 1:00 PM.

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as listed below.  
Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice.  Unless removed from the consent 
agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be acted on at one time.

1. CALL TO ORDER AND DECLARATION OF QUORUM
2. OPENING CEREMONY

A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Moment of Silence

3. RECOGNITION
A. Spotlight on Learning: Pleasant Hill Elementary School
B. Video Recognitions

1. American Bandmasters Association Inductees: Mike Howard & Robert Herrings
2. Career and Technical Education (CTE) Achievement: ProStart
3. Career and Technical Education (CTE) Achievement: Texas Association of Future 
Educators (TAFE)
4. National Library Week, April 8 - 12
5. UIL Girls Basketball State Finalist - Cedar Park High School

4. CITIZEN COMMENTS  (See the notes at the top of the agenda for instructions on how to 
sign up and details regarding speaking.)
5. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Consider Approval of Budget Amendments
B. Consider Approval of Guaranteed Maximum Price #2 for Cedar Park High 
School Modernization

6. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
A. Safe and Innovative Learning Environments
B. Empowered Student Learning
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C. Empowered Staff Learning
7. DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS

A. STUDENT EXPERIENCE
1. Empowered Staff Formative Review

B. GOVERNANCE
C. OPERATIONS

1. Overview of Transportation Department
2. Discussion of 2024-2025 Hazardous Routes
3. Consider Approval of Food Service Management Company (FSMC) 
Contract Renewal
4. Consider Adoption of 2024-2025 Instructional Materials
5. Consider Approval of Budget Amendment
6. Discussion of 2023-2024 Budget Projections

8. CLOSED SESSION
A. Texas Government Code 551.071: consultation with attorney regarding, pending or 
contemplated litigation, and/or attorney client privileged matter
B. Texas Government Code 551.074: deliberation regarding resignations, terminations, 
employment, reassignments, duties, and evaluation of personnel and public officers
C. Texas Government Code 551.0821: deliberation regarding matters whereby personally 
identifiable information regarding one or more students will be disclosed

9. ACTION PURSUANT TO CLOSED SESSION
10. BOARD MEETING DEBRIEF
11. ADJOURNMENT

____________________________________________________________________________________
If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in a closed meeting, the board will 
conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Government Code, Chapter 551, Subchapters D 
and E or Texas Government Code section 418.183(f).  Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will 
publicly identify the section or sections of the Act authorizing the closed meeting. All final votes, actions, or decisions will 
be taken in open meeting. [See BEC(LEGAL)]
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, April 11, 2024 

 
Agenda Item: Consider Approval of Budget Amendments 
Purpose (this meeting): ☐ Discussion Item/Report Only ☒ Action Requested 
Administrator Responsible: Pete Pape, Ed.D./CPA, Chief Financial Officer 
Attachments: Monthly Budget Amendments 
 
Background Information: 
The Board of Trustees adopted the 2023-2024 budget on June 15, 2023.  Budgets for the General Operating Fund, 
Child Nutrition Fund, and Debt Service Fund were included in the official district budget. Budgets are prepared and 
approved at fund and function levels to comply with the state’s required level of control. 
 
Budget amendments are necessary throughout the year to realign funds. Realignment of funds will increase and/or 
decrease various function levels within the budget. All necessary budget amendments that change the function level 
should be formally approved by the Board of Trustees and recorded in Board minutes. Budget amendments 
increasing or decreasing revenues and/or expenditures also require formal Board approval.  
 
The attached documents summarize the effect of budget transfers and amendments and the details of the changes 
being proposed.  Submitted for approval are the budget revisions/amendments requested by various campuses and 
departments through April 1, 2024.   
 
The amendments presented this month for the General Operating Fund (Funds 197 and 199) are as follows: 

• Increase of $573 to revenue and expenditure budgets in Fund 197 for athletic tournaments. The increase to 
estimated revenue and expenditures has no impact on the total operating deficit/surplus. 

• Transfers among functions with no effect on the total operating deficit/surplus.  
 
There are no amendments to the Child Nutrition Fund or Debt Service Fund. 
 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
Administration recommends that the Board approve the budget transfers and amendments to the 2023-2024 budget, 
as presented. 
 
Sample Motion: 
I move that the Board of Trustees approve the budget transfers and amendments to the 2023-2024 budget, as 
presented.  
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2023-2024 Previously Proposed Proposed
Original Amended Amendments Amended
Budget Budget 04/01/24 Budget

Revenues:
Local Sources 426,747,513$    328,895,447$                   573$                           328,896,020$                   
State Sources 56,983,976        106,885,027                     -                                  106,885,027                     
Federal Sources 7,162,000           7,162,000                          -                                  7,162,000                          

TOTAL REVENUES 490,893,489$    442,942,474$                   573$                           442,943,047$                   

Expenditures:
Function 11 - Instruction 265,876,732$    269,432,215$                   (27,514)$                    269,404,701$                   
Function 12 - Instructional Resources & Media 5,093,573           5,160,310                          1,920                          5,162,230                          
Function 13 - Staff Development 10,468,918        10,944,174                       20,922                       10,965,096                       
Function 21 - Instructional Administration 5,226,065           5,200,540                          -                                  5,200,540                          
Function 23 - School Administration 25,724,098        26,076,082                       4,785                          26,080,867                       
Function 31 - Guidance & Counseling 22,067,309        22,442,600                       (474)                            22,442,126                       
Function 32 - Social Services 1,430,967           1,354,823                          -                                  1,354,823                          
Function 33 - Health Services 4,133,802           4,265,882                          (100)                            4,265,782                          
Function 34 - Student Transportation 14,413,284        14,717,574                       -                                  14,717,574                       
Function 35 - Food Services 71,074                71,336                               -                                  71,336                               
Function 36 - Co-Curricular Activities 13,378,951        13,793,364                       (595)                            13,792,769                       
Function 41 - General Administration 11,547,244        11,845,513                       -                                  11,845,513                       
Function 51 - Plant Maintenance & Operations 39,243,925        39,904,023                       756                             39,904,779                       
Function 52 - Security 3,056,021           4,337,604                          873                             4,338,477                          
Function 53 - Data Processing 9,350,999           9,481,411                          -                                  9,481,411                          
Function 61 - Community Services 2,127,153           2,326,025                          -                                  2,326,025                          
Function 71 - Debt Service 525,415              525,415                             -                                  525,415                             
Function 81 - Capital Outlay -                       880,611                             -                                  880,611                             
Function 91 - Contracted Instruction Services 57,867,040        9,597,744                          -                                  9,597,744                          
Function 95 - JJAEP 245,000              145,000                             -                                  145,000                             
Function 99 - Other Intergovernmental Charges 2,789,900           2,789,900                          -                                  2,789,900                          

TOTAL ALL EXPENDITURES 494,637,470$    455,292,145$                   573$                           455,292,718$                   

Excess/(Deficiency) of 
   Revenues vs. Expenditures (3,743,981)$       (12,349,671)$                    -$                            (12,349,671)$                    

Other Financing Sources/Uses
Sale of Assets 270,000$            270,000$                           -$                            270,000$                           
Transfer Out - Other (50,000)               (50,000)                              -                              (50,000)                              
Transfer Out - Healthcare (3,000,000)         (3,000,000)                        -                              (3,000,000)                        
Transfer Out - Healthcare Additional Contribution -                       -                                      -                              -                                      
Other Uses - Settlements -                       -                                      -                              -                                      

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses (2,780,000)$       (2,780,000)$                      -$                            (2,780,000)$                      

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Fund Balance (6,523,981)$       (15,129,671)$                    -$                            (15,129,671)$                    

Beginning Fund Balance for Fund 181 (793,212)             (793,212)                            (793,212)                            
Beginning Fund Balance for Fund 196 2,324,127           2,324,127                          2,324,127                          
Beginning Fund Balance for Fund 197 (45,305,646)       (45,305,646)                      (45,305,646)                      
Beginning Fund Balance for Fund 199 233,359,133      233,359,133                     233,359,133                     

Total Beginning Fund Balance of Fund 19X * 189,584,400$    189,584,400$                   189,584,400$                   

Net Operating Results - All General Fund 19X (6,523,981)        (15,129,671)                     (15,129,671)                     

Projected Ending Fund Balance 183,060,419$    174,454,729$                   174,454,729$                   

*Audited per 2023 ACFR

General Fund - Fund 199
Leander Independent School District

Budget Amendments/Transfers as of April 1, 2024
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, April 11, 2024 

 
Agenda Item: Consider Approval of Guaranteed Maximum Price #2 for Cedar Park High 

School Modernization 
Purpose: ☐ Discussion Item/Report Only ☒ Action Requested 
Administrator Responsible: Jimmy Disler, Chief Facilities Officer 
Attachments: Bartlett Cocke General Contractors CPHS - GMP #2 Atch 
 
Background Information: 
The 2023 Bond included Cedar Park High School Modernization. During the August 24, 2023 Board of Trustees 
Meeting, the Board approved Bartlett Cocke General Contractors as the Construction Manager at Risk for this 
project. The GMP #1 of $10,918,545.00 was approved by the Board during the October 26, 2023 Board of Trustees 
Meeting. 
 
The Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) #2 of $30,608,491 is for the construction phase of the project.  Each project 
may have additional GMPs as the project progresses. This GMP will be funded by 2023 Bond Authorization.   
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
Administration recommends that the Board approve the Guaranteed Maximum Price #2 of $30,608,491 for Cedar 
Park High School Modernization as presented. 
 
Sample Motion: 
I move that the Board of Trustees approve the Guaranteed Maximum Price #2 of $30,608,491 for Cedar Park High 
School Modernization as presented. 
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GMP 2
DIV ITEM DESCRIPTION
01 & 02 General and Existing Conditions (300,095.00)$      
03 Concrete Work 40,994.00$         
04 Masonry 51,014.00$         
05 Structural Steel 713,599.00$       
06 Woods and Plastics 8,745.00$           
07 Thermal & Moisture Protection 587,369.00$       
08 Openings 12,300.00$         
09 Finishes 5,061,787.00$    
10 Specialties 73,236.00$         
11 Equipment -$                     
12 Furnishings 97,172.00$         
14 Elevator -$                     
21 Fire Suppression 1,275,260.00$    
22 Plumbing 933,491.00$       
23 HVAC 9,665,182.00$    
26 Electrical 6,187,130.00$    
27 Communications 374,228.00$       
28 Electronic Safety and Security -$                     
31 Earthwork 40,850.00$         
32 Exterior Improvements -$                     
33 Utilities 98,538.00$         
50 Job Site Management 1,835,417.00$    
52 Bonds & Insurance 763,673.00$       
52 CM Fee 900,790.00$       
53 Allowances & Alternates -$                     

Replace Classroom Hardware 627,036.00$       
Alternate #1 - Relocate Electrical and Data 52,915.00$         
Alternate #6 - Remove Corner Casework 97,952.00$         

54 Contingencies -$                     
Construction Manager 814,983.00$       
Owner 594,925.00$       
GMP 2 Total 30,608,491.00$ 

SUMMARY
GMP 1 - Approved April 23, 2020 10,918,545$       
GMP 2 30,608,491$       
Project Total 41,527,036$       

Bartlett Cocke General Contractors
Ceadr Park High School - GMP2

100CD - GMP2
April 1, 2024
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Superintendent’s Report
April 11, 2024  | Board of Trustees Meeting
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Safe and 
Innovative 
Learning 

Environments
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Empowered 
Staff 
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Empowered 
Learners 
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, April 11, 2024 

 
Agenda Item: Empowered Staff Formative Review 

Purpose: ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested 

Administrator Responsible: Karie Lynn Eggeling, Chief Human Resources Officer 

Lisa Gibbs, Executive Director, Talent Acquisition/Employee Support 

Christine Simpson, Area Superintendent 

Brandon Evans, Senior Executive Director, Operations 

Paige Collier, Principal, Reed Elementary School 

April Chauvette, Director, Professional Learning 

Attachments: Empowered Staff Formative Review Presentation 

 

Background Information: 

The purpose of this presentation is to update the Board of Trustees on the progress of efforts aligned to the District 

Improvement Plan and Five-year Strategic Plan.  The focus of the presentation is Empowered Staff.  

 

Administrative Recommendation: 

N/A 

 

Sample Motion: 

N/A 
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Empowered Staff
Attracting, growing and retaining a 
collaborative community of first-rate 
employees who are empowered to meet the 
needs of each and every student.
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We are not in Kansas anymore…
Over the past few years we have seen significant
shifts in teacher recruitment and retention.

● Fewer university students are seeking a degree in
education

● There is a teacher shortage across the nation

● We have prioritized diversity recruitment to
better reflect our students and community

● We are constantly exploring creative ways to
recruit and retain high quality teachers

21
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Recruiting

It’s so much 
more than 
clicking our 
ruby slippers 
together!
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*Total Applicants across all job postings

Increasing our applicant pool…
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The Road to the 
Emerald City is 

paved with hard 
work!

24



6

Community Outreach
● Information sessions for 

community members on 
becoming a teacher

● Sharing program options

The Road to the 
Emerald City 
is paved with 

hard work!

Enlisting LISD
Tapping into the 
amazing teachers of 
LISD to share what 
makes us special

Social Media
● Staying connected 

to candidates
● Sharing what 

makes LISD 
special

Grow our Own
● 6 completing Bachelors in Special 

Education through TWU
● 12 IA to Teacher Pipeline
● Creating Partnership with UTeach
● Stipends for student teachers

25
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Recruiting for our community and 
student populations

*Leander Community percentages are sourced from the National Center for 
Education Statistics District Demographics Dashboard 2017-21.
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Paving our yellow brick road for Gen Ed…27
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And Special Education! 28
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Retention

It’s so much 
more than 
a contract! 29
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Retention - working its way back 
to the yellow brick road
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Getting closer to the Emerald City!
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Gen Ed Teacher Retention by Level

*Alt Ed comprised of New Hope High School, LEO Center, Early College High School, and Virtual Learning Academy. VLA moved from Pathways & Innovation in Non-Campus to Alt Ed between 21/22 & 22/23
**Non-Campus is comprised of Departments/Positions not tied to a specific campus (Teacher - 18+, OM, Vision, Adaptive PE, Deaf/Hard of Hearing, etc) 13
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Special Education Teacher 
Retention by Level

**Alt Ed comprised of New Hope High School, LEO Center, Early College High School, and Virtual Learning Academy. VLA moved from Pathways & Innovation in Non-Campus to Alt Ed between 21/22 & 22/23
***Non-Campus is comprised of Departments/Positions not tied to a specific campus (Teacher - 18+, OM, Vision, Adaptive PE, Deaf/Hard of Hearing, etc)

14
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Teacher Retention by Ethnicity
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Teacher Retention by Critical Shortage

*Critical shortage as identified by TEA
16
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Paving the Path for 
New to Profession & District

17

36



Keeping Teachers in LISD’s Emerald City

*Identified through Stay Interviews
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Community Support … 
Paving the way 

to LISD’s 
Emerald City
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Paving the 
path to 
leadership in 
LISD!

20
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Growing Great Leaders

Prospective Principal Program (P3)
● 21 hour course
● 23 participants in the last 2 cohorts
● 4 participants became principals from 

the last 2 cohorts

Aspiring Administrators Academy (AAA)
● 21 hour course
● 25 participants in the last 2 cohorts
● 4 participants became campus administrators 

from the last 2 cohorts

“Participating in P3 equipped me with the  
necessary skills and insights to understand the 

role of a Principal in LISD.  Engaging with district 
leaders, current principals, and peers instilled 

the confidence I needed to advance in my 
professional journey.”   - P3 participant 
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Supporting 
Every Step on 
the Path!
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TRANSPORTATION
Success is in the Ride

Thinking Systems

Highest staffing levels since 
pre-Covid

23
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CHILD NUTRITION SERVICES
Serving up Success

24
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CUSTODIAL & PLANT SERVICES
Perfecting our Path

Build Relationships
● With increased staffing, 

Management has more time at 
the campus level for one-on-one’s

Creating Excellence 
● Expanded training programs
● Employee engagement and 

celebrations
25
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Winning the Staffing Battle
Turnover #’s Show Improvement 

Increased # of Active Staff/ Fewer Vacancies

26
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There’s No Place 
Like LISD!

46
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, April 11, 2024 

 
Agenda Item: Overview of Transportation Department 
Purpose: ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested 
Administrator Responsible: Tracie Franco, Director of Transportation; Ken Turner, Assistant Director, 

North Terminal; Kristie Deville, Assistant Director, Central 
Terminal; Kathy Cuff, Routing Supervisor; Brandon Evans, Sr. Executive 
Director of Operations 

Attachments: Overview of Transportation Department Presentation 
 
Background Information: 
The purpose of this presentation is to give the Board of Trustees an overview of the Transportation Department and 
efforts taken to continuously improve. 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
N/A 
 
Sample Motion: 
N/A 
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Overview of Transportation 
Department

Brandon Evans, Sr. Exec. Director of Operations
Tracie Franco, Sr. Director of Transportation

Kristie Deville, Assistant Director - Central Transportation
Ken Turner, Assistant Director - North Transportation 

Kathy Cuff, Routing Supervisor

49



Purpose

The purpose of tonight’s presentation is to give
the Board of Trustees an overview of the 

Transportation Department.

2
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New Buses
• TX Commission of Environmental Quality Grant (TCEQ), Parent Teachers 

Association Grant (TX PTA)
• 10 New Special Education (SPED) Buses - Alternative Fuel (Propane) - TCEQ
• 2 New SPED Buses - Alternative Fuel (Propane) - TX PTA

• 2023 Bond
• 43 New General Education (Gen-Ed) Buses

• 28 Gen-Ed - 25 Alternative Fuel (Propane), 3 Diesel
• 15 SPED - Alternative Fuel (Propane)
• All with seat belts and integrated seats

3

51



New Camera System 
(Safety Vision) 

2023 Bond
• April 1 - completion date
• 187 route/activity bus installs

• 360 view
• Backup view
• Side views
• Sound quality
• Overall clarity

4
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Staff Retention
• Turnover Rate Improvement

• 40% turnover in March 2023 vs. 10% turnover in March 2024
• One on one surveys with Transportation staff and employees.

• Monthly interactive departmental meetings with all employees.

• Proactive approach to cultivating a positive culture where employees feel 
welcomed and appreciated.

5
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Supporting the District

6

• Services provided to: Golf, Hospitality & Tourism (Career & Technical Education), 
JROTC, L.I.V.E. (18+ program), Accelerated Math, Clinicals, Early College High 
School, Gifted & Talented, QUEST, Ready Set Teach!, Swim, Tutorials.

• McKinney Vento Homeless Education Assistance Act

• 98 students transported in 2022-2023 school year. 

• 190 students transported in 2023-2024 thus far.

• 26 out of district students transported this year vs. 39 students last year. 

• 15,000+ miles driven daily

• Extracurricular activities averaging 7,000 trips per year. 
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Questions & Discussion
55
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, April 11, 2024 

 
Agenda Item: Discussion of 2024-2025 Hazardous Routes 
Purpose (this meeting): ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested 
Action Requested (future meeting): April 25, 2024 
Administrator Responsible: Tracie Franco, Director of Transportation; Ken Turner, Assistant Director, North 

Terminal; Kristie Deville, Assistant Director, Central Terminal; Kathy Cuff, 
Routing Supervisor; Brandon Evans, Sr. Executive Director of Operations 

Attachments: Discussion of 2024-2025 Hazardous Routes Presentation 
 

Background Information: 
Each year, Transportation staff analyze and review the recommendations regarding transportation services for areas 
to be deemed as “hazardous” within the two-mile radius of the schools. The rating instrument used was developed 
by a community advisory committee and approved to study hazardous conditions by the Board of Trustees during 
the October 17, 2019 Regular Board Meeting. 
 
The district started evaluating routes for the 2024-2025 school year in January 2024 and notified the community the 
hazardous routes were under review. Families provided feedback to the Transportation Department regarding 
individual routes via Let’s Talk. We utilized the feedback to ensure we are reviewing all routes that have been or 
may be impacted by the hazardous routes process.  
 
All community feedback was reviewed, and each area was reevaluated by Transportation staff.  The individual areas 
of feedback received are outlined in the presentation. 
 
Hazardous Routes Findings: 
We recommend no changes to any hazardous routes. 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
Administration recommends that the Board approve and provide to the Commissioner of Education, pursuant to 
policy CNA (Legal and Local), the defined hazardous routes as presented, and the discontinuance of bus service for 
non-hazardous areas in the Not Eligible for Transportation Zone applicable to the Leander Independent School 
District for the 2024-2025 School Year at the April 25, 2024 Regular Board Meeting. 
 
Sample Motion: 
N/A 
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Discussion of 2024-2025 
Hazardous Routes

Brandon Evans, Sr. Exec. Director of Operations
Tracie Franco, Sr. Director of Transportation

Kristie Deville, Assistant Director - Central Transportation
Ken Turner, Assistant Director - North Transportation 

Kathy Cuff, Routing Supervisor
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Purpose

The purpose of this presentation is to provide the Board of 
Trustees an overview of the Hazardous Area Evaluations 

completed by the Transportation leadership team and 
administrative recommendations for the 

2024-2025 school year.

2
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Why We Evaluate Annually…
• The Hazardous Routes Scoring Matrix, approved by the board in 2019, is the 

guiding document used to determine if an area within two miles of the students’ 
home campus is hazardous and will require bus service. 

• The state provides funding for public schools to bus students to and from 
campuses that are two miles or more from their home.

• In Leander ISD, families living closer than 2 miles from their assigned school 
are in the “Not Eligible for Transportation Zone,” or NETZone. Students in the 
NETZone are only provided bus service if their route to school is scored as 
hazardous.

3
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Community Feedback Assessment
• LISD families received the Community Feedback Assessment for the Annual Evaluation 

on December 20, 2023. 

• Families shared feedback between December 20, 2023 and January 28, 2024.

• 764 responses from 236 Neighborhood Codes (NBCD) were received. 

• 465 (60.86%) respondents do not currently receive bus service.

• 298 (39.01%) respondents do currently receive bus service. 

• All feedback was read, considered, and evaluated. 

• Areas not affected by current boundary changes, rezoning, construction, etc. were not 
evaluated due to no changes.  

4
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Assessment Conclusions
Due to rezoning and a new elementary campus opening, 
the following NBCDs were evaluated:

• 2000

• 2010

• 2055

• 2200

• 2225

• 3900

5
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CPHS & CPMS
NBCD 2000

• Evaluation reason: Rezoning from Vista Ridge High School (VRHS) & Henry Middle School 
(HMS) to Cedar Park High School (CPHS) & Cedar Park Middle School (CPMS)

• Parent comment from survey: “Lakeline Blvd and Cypress Creek Blvd is very dangerous and 
once the rezoning takes effect our children will be required to cross it.”

• Findings:

• Wide sidewalks along Lakeline and then sidewalks and trails throughout the 
neighborhoods provide ample paths to campus. 

• Scores for NBCD 2000: CPMS - 405 & CPHS - 360

• Recommendation: This neighborhood is partially in the NETZone for both campuses. 
Transportation will be provided for the areas outside of the NETZone.
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CPHS & CPMS
NBCD 2010

• Evaluation reason: Rezoning from VRHS & HMS to CPHS & CPMS

• Findings: CPHS is outside of NETZone. CPMS has one street that falls into the 
NETZone with the rest of the NBCD falling outside of the NETZone.

• Scores for NBCD 2010: CPMS - 472.5

• Recommendation: Transportation will be provided for NBCD 2010 for both 
CPHS and CPMS.
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CPHS & CPMS 
NBCD 2200

• Evaluation reason: Rezoning from VRHS & HMS to CPHS & CPMS

• Findings:

• The Lodge @ Lakeline Village Apartments were scored as non-hazard and within the 2 
mile NETZone for both CPHS & CPMS.

• The Arbors were scored as non-hazard for both CPHS & CPMS. 
• All of The Arbors for CPMS are inside the 2 mile NETZone
• The Arbors EAST of Old Mill are outside of the 2 mile NETZone for CPHS ONLY. 
• Cypress Creek Townhomes were scored as non-hazard and within the 2 mile NETZone. 
• Scores for NBCD 2200: CPMS - 360 & CPHS - 320

• Recommendation: Continue transportation to CPMS & CPHS 
8
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CPHS & CPMS
NBCD 2055

• Evaluation reason: Rezoning from VRHS & HMS to CPHS & CPMS

• Findings: 2055 falls within the NETZone as well as a non-hazardous scoring. 

• Scores for NBCD 2055: CPMS - 405  CPHS - 420

• Recommendation: Transportation will not be provided for NBCD 2055 for both 
CPHS and CPMS.

9
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CPHS & CPMS
NBCD 2225

• Evaluation reason: Rezoning from VRHS & HMS to CPHS & CPMS

• Findings: 2225 At this time there is only a Senior Living 55+ apartment facility in 
this NBCD so no transportation is needed.  

• Scores for NBCD 2225: CPMS - 360 & CPHS - 320

• Recommendation: This NBCD falls into the same scoring at 2220. Currently, 
there are no students living in this neighborhood code. 
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Donald Lewis Hisle Elementary School
NBCD 3900

• Evaluation reason: Rezoning from Bagdad Elementary School (ES) to Donald 
Lewis Hisle Elementary School (ES) 

• Finding: Entire NBCD is in NETZone and has safe walking paths to campus. 

• Recommendation: No transportation is provided.

11
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Hazardous Routes 
Findings & Summary

• After evaluating all of the responses from the Hazardous Route Survey, it has 
been determined that there will be no changes in service for the previously 
scored neighborhoods.

• The changes to the Attendance Zones from VRHS & HMS to CPHS & CPMS will 
impact those areas of bus service because of the new NETZone parameters 
established for these campuses.

12
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Administrative Recommendation
Administration recommends that the Board approve and provide to 
the Commissioner of Education, pursuant to the policy CNA (Legal 
and Local), the defined hazardous routes as presented, and the 
discontinuance of bus service for non-hazardous areas in the Not 
Eligible for Transportation Zone applicable to the Leander 
Independent School District for the 2024-2025 School Year.

13

70



Questions & Discussion
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, April 11, 2024 

 
Agenda Item: Consider Approval of Food Service Management Company (FSMC) 

Contract Renewal 
Purpose: ☐ Discussion Item/Report Only ☒ Action Requested 
Administrator Responsible: Brandon Evans, Sr. Executive Director of Operations 
Attachments: Leander ISD and Southwest Food Service Excellence 2024-25 Renewal 

Amendment 
 
Background Information: 
During the May 11, 2023 Board of Trustees Meeting, the Board of Trustees approved a Food Service Management 
Company (FSMC) contract with Southwest Food Service Excellence. The terms of the original FSMC contract with 
Southwest Food Service Excellence were for one year, with the option of four additional one-year extensions. The 
contract term is in the first year, 2023-2024. Southwest Food Service Excellence currently provides 11 staff 
members: a Director, an Assistant Director, (2) Dieticians, (5) Assistant General Managers, (1) District Chef, and 
(1) Human Resource Generalist.   
 
The performance of this contract has been positive. The financial performance guarantee for the 2023-2024 school 
year was achieved, and many innovative processes and services have been implemented. During the January 18, 
2024 Board of Trustees Meeting, Child Nutrition Services presented the Board of Trustees with an overview of the 
processes and services implemented in the 2023-2024 school year. The Administration is recommending renewal of 
the contract for the 2024-2025 school year. 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
The Administration recommends that the Board approve the Food Service Management Company contract as 
presented and authorizes the District designee, Brandon Evans, to sign the contract with Southwest Food Service 
Excellence for the 2024-2025 school year. 
 
Sample Motion: 
I move that the Board approve the Food Service Management Company contract as presented and authorizes the 
District designee, Brandon Evans, to sign the contract with Southwest Food Service Excellence for the 2024-2025 
school year. 
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FSMC Renewal Amendment 
September 1, 2023 

Page 1 of 2

Renewal Amendment 

This form is provided to address regulatory changes that affect the 2024-2025 school year. 

CONTRACT NO. ___________________________  

AMENDMENT 

This Contract Amendment (Amendment) is made in consideration of the mutual covenants and 
Agreements contained herein by and between , School 
Food Authority (SFA), and  , Food Service Management 
Company (FSMC), to amend Contract No.  (Contract) that was executed by 
SFA and FSMC on  (Date).

The Contract is amended as follows: 

1. VI. E. USDA Foods. Addition of, “USDA Foods or processed end products containing USDA Foods
shall not be used for catering or special functions conducted outside of the nonprofit school food
service operation.

2. VI. I. Financial Terms. The Meal Equivalency Factor shall be publicized by TDA yearly.

The Texas Department of Agriculture 2024-2025 CONTRACT RENEWAL CHECKLIST, attached to 
this Renewal Amendment as Exhibit A, is hereby fully incorporated herein with all attachments, and 
specifically denotes agreed changes and updates to the original contract, including: fee increases to the 
contract including methodology, changes in allocated charges, changes to the food service budget, 
contract review form, USDA Foods reconciliation, updates due to regulatory changes, a list of schools 
served and a list of any new or deleted schools served, and the required compliance assessment. By their 
signature to this Renewal Amendment, the Parties agree to the changes and updates as reflected in 
Exhibit A. 

All other terms of this Contract executed by SFA and FSMC shall remain the same. 

This Amendment is only valid for the 2024-2025 school year. This Amendment shall be in effect as of 
the date of execution by the SFA and shall terminate on June 30, 2025. The Contract may be renewed 
by mutual agreement with another Amendment if provided in the Contract. This Amendment is 
executed by the Parties in their capacities, as stated below. All parties represent and warrant that the 
persons signing this Amendment are authorized to bind the respective parties. 

ATTEST: SCHOOL FOOD AUTHORITY: 

Leander ISD
Southwest Food Services Excellence, 

24002M28
03/24/2023

24002M28

1st
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FSMC Renewal Amendment 
September 1, 2023 

Page 2 of 2 

 
Name of SFA

 
 

Signature of Authorized Representative

 
Typed Name of Authorized Representative

 
 

Title 

Date Signed 
 

ATTEST: FOOD SERVICE MANAGEMENT COMPANY: 
 
 

Name of FSMC 
 
 

Signature of Authorized Representative
 
 

Typed Name of Authorized Representative
 
 

Title 
 
 

Date Signed 

Leander ISD

Brandon Evans

Sr. Executive Director of Operations

Southwest Food Services Excellence, LLC

Monty Staggs

Chief Executive Officer

03/26/2024
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School Food Authority (SFA): CE ID:
Food Service Budget School Year 

Fixed-Rate Budget 
[To be completed by SFA]

If SFA does not have a school board approved Budget, please submit a draft.

Projected Revenue: Based on  (Number) days of meal service in the School Year 2024-2025 and using 2023- 
2024 reimbursement rates the SFA shall multiply the rates by the actual meals served from School Year 2022-2023. 

Consolidated Food Service Budget School Year 2024-2025 

Revenue:
Local 

Student Breakfast Sales Revenue
Student Lunch Sales Revenue 
Adult & À la carte Sales Revenue
Catering& Other Non-Program Revenue 

Total Sales:
Reimbursement

School Breakfast Program
National School Lunch Program 
After School/At-Risk Snack Program 
At-Risk CACFP SupperProgram
State Matching Reimbursement
Other Federal/State Reimbursement 

Total Reimbursement 
Total Revenue: (Total Sales + Total Reimbursement) 

Expenses: Total Expenses: 

Estimated Budget Projection: Total Revenue (Sales + Reimbursement) - Expenses: 

USDA Foods Entitlement AllocationEstimate:

Is there a guarantee required in the initial year contract? Yes 

Is there an equipment investment provision in the initial contract? 

Page 1 of 1 Fixed-Rate Contract Food Service Budget 
January 9, 2024

Yes 

Leander ISD 01156

2024-2025

172

$ 544,982.00
$ 5,377,872.40
$ 2,115,541.52

$ 878,031.76
$ 4,141,173.79

$ 81,862.68

$ 75,000.00

$ 12,098,698.91

$ 1,108,104.96

500,000.00

$ 8,038,395.92

$ 5,176,068.23

$ 1,115,765.24

$ 13,214,464.15
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January  2024 Lunch

MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY
1 2 3 4 5
8 9

Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Popcorn Chicken w/Roll
Pretzel Rods w/Cheese Dip

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese
Spicy Chicken Wrap

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Cheesy French Bread Pizza

Main
Lunch Entrée

Creamy Garlic Pulled Chicken
over Penne
Creamy Macaroni & Cheese

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

10
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Chicken Nuggets w/Roll
Pretzel Rods w/Cheese Dip

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese
Deli Turkey Ham & Cheese Sliders

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Pepperoni Calzone

Main
Lunch Entrée

Creamy Garlic Pulled Chicken
over Penne
Creamy Macaroni & Cheese

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

11
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Tenders w/Roll
Pretzel Rods w/Cheese Dip

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese
Spicy Chicken Wrap

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Cheese Stu�ed Breadsticks
w/Marinara

Main
Lunch Entrée

Creamy Garlic Pulled Chicken
over Penne
Creamy Macaroni & Cheese

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

12
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Chicken Nuggets w/Roll
Pretzel Rods w/Cheese Dip

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese
Deli Turkey Ham & Cheese Sliders

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Pepperoni Calzone

Main
Lunch Entrée

Creamy Garlic Pulled Chicken
over Penne
Creamy Macaroni & Cheese

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

15 16
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Chicken Tenders w/Roll
BBQ Pulled Pork Sliders on
Hawaiian Rolls

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese
Veggie Ranch Wrap

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Cheesy French Bread Pizza

Main
Lunch Entrée

The Ultimate Three Cheese Panini
BBQ Chicken Panini

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

17
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Chicken Nuggets w/Roll
BBQ Pulled Pork Sliders on
Hawaiian Rolls

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese
Deli Turkey Ham & Cheese Sliders

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Pepperoni Calzone

Main
Lunch Entrée

The Ultimate Three Cheese Panini
Turkey Ham & Cheese Panini

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

18
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Breaded Popcorn Chicken w/Roll
BBQ Pulled Pork Sliders on
Hawaiian Rolls

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese
Deli Turkey Ham & Cheese Sliders

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Cheese Stu�ed Breadsticks
w/Marinara

Main
Lunch Entrée

The Ultimate Three Cheese Panini
BBQ Chicken Panini

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

19
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Chicken Nuggets w/Roll
BBQ Pulled Pork Sliders on
Hawaiian Rolls

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese
Veggie Ranch Wrap

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Pepperoni Calzone

Main
Lunch Entrée

The Ultimate Three Cheese Panini
Turkey Ham & Cheese Panini

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein
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22
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Chicken Nuggets w/Roll
Grilled Cheese Sandwich

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Cheese Stu�ed Breadsticks
w/Marinara

Main
Lunch Entrée

Orange Chicken w/ Brown Rice
Chili Garlic Popcorn Chicken
w/Rice
Red Thai Veggie Stir Fry w/Brown
Rice

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

23
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Chicken Tenders w/Roll
Grilled Cheese Sandwich

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese
Sunbutter Hummus w/ Flatbread
Chips & Carrots

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Cheesy French Bread Pizza

Main
Lunch Entrée

Orange Chicken w/ Brown Rice
Chili Garlic Popcorn Chicken
w/Rice
Red Thai Veggie Stir Fry w/Brown
Rice

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

24
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Chicken Nuggets w/Roll
Grilled Cheese Sandwich

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Cheese Stu�ed Breadsticks
w/Marinara

Main
Lunch Entrée

Orange Chicken w/ Brown Rice
Chili Garlic Popcorn Chicken
w/Rice
Red Thai Veggie Stir Fry w/Brown
Rice

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

25
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Breaded Popcorn Chicken w/Roll
Grilled Cheese Sandwich

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese
Sunbutter Hummus w/ Flatbread
Chips & Carrots

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Pepperoni Calzone

Main
Lunch Entrée

Orange Chicken w/ Brown Rice
Chili Garlic Popcorn Chicken
w/Rice
Red Thai Veggie Stir Fry w/Brown
Rice

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

26
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Chicken Nuggets w/Roll
Grilled Cheese Sandwich

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese
Turkey & Cheese Wrap

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Cheese Stu�ed Breadsticks
w/Marinara

Main
Lunch Entrée

Orange Chicken w/ Brown Rice
Chili Garlic Popcorn Chicken
w/Rice
Red Thai Veggie Stir Fry w/Brown
Rice

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

29
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Chicken Nuggets w/Roll
Grilled Cheese Sandwich

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Pepperoni Calzone

Main
Lunch Entrée

Loaded BBQ Pulled Pork Fries
Pulled Pork Baked Potato
w/Biscuit
Cheesy Broccoli Baked Potato w/
Biscuit

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

30
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Tenders w/Roll
Grilled Cheese Sandwich

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese
Sunbutter Hummus w/ Flatbread
Chips & Carrots

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Cheesy French Bread Pizza

Main
Lunch Entrée

Loaded BBQ Pulled Pork Fries
Pulled Pork Baked Potato
w/Biscuit
Cheesy Broccoli Baked Potato w/
Biscuit

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

31
Ballpark Classics
Lunch Entrée

Grilled Cheeseburger
Breaded Chicken Patty Sandwich
Spicy Chicken Patty Sandwich
Chicken Nuggets w/Roll
Grilled Cheese Sandwich

Delicatessen
Lunch Entrée

Fresh Turkey & Cheese Sub
Fresh Turkey Ham & Cheese Sub
Sunbutter & Jelly Sandwich w/
String Cheese
Turkey & Cheese Wrap

Luigi's Eatery
Lunch Entrée

Cheese Pizza
Pepperoni Pizza
Cheese Stu�ed Breadsticks
w/Marinara

Main
Lunch Entrée

Loaded BBQ Pulled Pork Fries
Pulled Pork Baked Potato
w/Biscuit
Cheesy Broccoli Baked Potato w/
Biscuit

Build Your Own Adobe Bar
Step 1- Pick your grain
Step 2- Pick your protein

Milk Variety O�ered Daily
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 Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information 
Meeting Date:  April 11, 2024 

 
Agenda Item: Consider Adoption of 2024-2025 Instructional Materials 
Purpose: ☐ Discussion Item/Report Only ☒ Action Requested 
Administrator Responsible: Chris Clark, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction 
Attachments: 2024-2025 Instructional Materials Recommendation for Adoption 

Presentation (03-28-24 presentation revised to include cost information) 
 
The LISD Instructional Materials and Technology Allotment (IMTA) Steering Committee presented the recommended 
2024-2025 instructional materials for adoption during the March 28, 2024 Regular Board meeting. Tonight, we are asking 
the Board to approve the purchase and adoption of the materials as presented. The cost of these adoptions and a funding 
overview are provided below. In addition, detailed costs for each course are in the amended presentation which is 
attached. Additional funds for purchase of the adopted materials will be addressed through a budget amendment presented 
by Leander ISD CFO Pete Pape, Ed.D., CPA.  
 
The IMTA from the 2021-2023 Biennium was $2,670,018. This was approximately $5.4 million less than anticipated 
based on historical data. In addition to the ongoing annual costs for growth, software licenses, and other necessary 
instructional materials, the 2021-2022 adoption cost was $1,527,561. Typical funding was restored in the 2023-2025 
allotment, but the 2021-2023 shortage caused a negative ripple effect to our IMTA funds which contributed to the 
shortage for the Science adoption, which is the first large adoption since the significant reduction in the 2021-2023 
allotment. Additionally, TEA reorganized the proclamations for CTE clusters, which added adoption for 2 CTE career 
clusters this year which were not anticipated. Thus, we did not have the opportunity to adequately plan for those 
financially. In addition, the Texas Legislature did not provide any additional funding for public schools (apart from funds 
directed specifically to safety and security) during the 88th Legislative Session and subsequent Special Sessions despite 
having access to an unprecedented surplus.  
 
The primary cause for the cost that exceeds the IMTA funds available is the purchase of kits to support the type of student 
learning expected in the new Science TEKS. The kits contain a wide variety of hands-on materials that allow students to 
explore and investigate scientific phenomena, leading to higher student engagement and ownership of learning.  
Purchasing and providing these kits removes a major barrier to this type of learning that is created when teachers have the 
responsibility to find, create, and/or purchase these materials on their own.  Additionally, the kits provide proprietary 
materials that are aligned with the adopted instructional resource. After the initial purchase of the kits, LISD’s Science 
Materials Center will assume the responsibility for replenishing consumable materials and maintenance of the kits at a 
significantly reduced cost to this initial outlay. 
 
See Table 1 on page 2: 
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Overview of Adoption Costs 

Content Area Cost 

Career & Technical Ed $473,408 

AP Social Studies $341,298 

K-12 Science $5,542,945 

Total Cost $6,357,651 

Total IMTA Funds Available $4,031,235 

Surplus/(Shortfall) ($2,326,416) 

Table 1 

Administrative Recommendation: 
Administration recommends the Board of Trustees adopt the instructional materials as presented, for use and subsequent 
purchase, using the Leander Independent School District 2024 Instructional Materials and Technology Allotment (IMTA) 
Funds, and additional fund balance, as required, to meet the instructional materials needs of our staff and students.  

Sample Motion: 
I move the Board of Trustees adopts the instructional materials as presented, for use and subsequent purchase, using the 
Leander Independent School District 2024 Instructional Materials and Technology Allotment (IMTA), and additional 
fund balance, as required, to meet the instructional materials needs of our staff and students.  
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2024-2025 Instructional 
Materials: 

Recommendation for 
Adoption

Leander ISD Board of Trustees Meeting
April 11, 2024
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Purpose

2

The purpose of this presentation is to review the 
instructional materials selection process and make 
instructional materials recommendations for the 
courses adopting new resources for the 2024-
2025 School Year.
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Adoption Timeline
August

Committees 
Established

District Steering 
Committee

District Content 
Committees

Campus Committee

Community Committees 
(CCAC – Community 
Curriculum Advisory 

Committee & DWEIC –
District-wide Educational 

Improvement Council)

Committee Work

Board Presentation -
Overview

District and teacher 
committees set priorities 
based on EF Local and 

student/instructional 
needs and begin 

reviewing resources.

CCAC - Learning about 
content/courses 

adopting materials and 
providing input on 

criteria for resource 
selection.

Sept -
Dec

Top 2-3 Finalists

Teacher committees 
narrowed down 
selections to 2-3 

resources

Dec

Student, Parent, 
Community & 

Teacher Feedback
Board Updated on 

Progress

This is the time for 
teachers to give more 

specific feedback on the 
finalists.

The community also has 
the opportunity to review 

the materials being 
considered during 

committee meetings or 
at specific locations.

Jan -
Feb

Quotes & Pricing 
Work

LISD Coordinators, IMA 
Specialists,  and 

Materials Manager 
worked with publishers to 
determine costs for each 
of the top 2-3 options per 

content area.

Feb.

Final 
Recommendations 
to LISD Board of 

Trustees
After considering 
feedback from all 

stakeholders, criteria in 
EF Local, and additional 

criteria related to the 
learning needs of LISD 

students, 
recommendations for 
adoption are made.

Consider Approval 
in April

March

3

118



Staff Feedback & Input Summary

4

Group # of Staff Description

District Steering Committee 9 Facilitated by Chris Clark and composed of 
content coordinators, materials management 
team, and the SCR team.

District Teacher Committees 149 - total for 
all teams

Facilitated by subject area coordinators, these 
committee members  represent their campus 
or course and do a close review of materials. 

Campus Committees varies Campus-based discussions and meetings 

Continuous Improvement
Conference

Approx 200 IMA Showcase: Twenty-nine publishers 
brought materials for all staff to review. Staff 
were able to request samples.
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Community Feedback & Input Summary

5

Group # people/events Description

CCAC – Community 
Curriculum Advisory 
Committee

15-30 people/4 
events 

Participants engaged in learning related to the content for which 
materials are being adopted and provided input on the qualities 
they would see as beneficial in the resources adopted.  The 
feedback was used by committees to select the top 2-3 choices.  
The CCAC members were also provided the opportunity to give 
feedback on the top 2-3 resources chosen by the teachers.

DWEIC – District-wide 
Educational Improvement 
Council

75 people/1 event DWEIC members were provided the opportunity to give feedback 
on the top 2-3 resources chosen by the teacher committee.

Students 1840 students CTE: 1633 students provided feedback for CTE instruction and 
resources including preferred formats, features, engagement with 
materials, most enjoyable, and areas for improvement.
Science: 187 students provided feedback on a vision for science 
instruction in LISD and what they wanted to experience in a science 
classroom as part of a larger effort to gain community feedback
Social Studies: 20 students provided feedback through an online form

120



Community Feedback & Input Summary

6

Group # people/events Description

Virtual Listening 
Session

1 person/3 
events

Three zoom sessions were offered with 3 registrants and 
1 attending.

Feedback Form/Written 
Feedback

218 responses Responses were from CCAC, DWEIC, and community 
members who reviewed information online or in person.

In-Person Viewing -
Hard Copies

2 locations & 
digital access

Public access of physical samples at Central Admin and 
CPHS lobby, Jan 9-Feb 16. Digital resources available 
Jan 9- Feb 29th through the LISD website.

Digital Views via LISD 
Instructional Materials 
Selection Website

1304 views/602 
users

The general information on the website was updated in 
September, and online resource access was added on 
January 9 and available through February 29.

SCR Communication N/A Social Media posts and news releases on website 
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Evaluation of Instructional Materials

7

Rubrics
●Policy EF (Local) Selection Criteria Alignment
●Organization and Ease of Use
●Student Centered Learning
●Student Supports (language, special needs, intervention, 

enrichment)
●Online Resources
●Teacher Resources & Supports
●Assessment Resources
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Courses Adopting Materials

8

Career and Technical Education
• Technology Applications (6-8)
• Principles of Education and Training
• Instructional Practices
• Human Growth and Development
• Medical Terminology
• Medical Microbiology
• Anatomy and Physiology
• Health Science Theory
• Forensic Science
• Computer Science I
• AP Computer Science
• Cybersecurity Capstone
• Fundamentals of Computer Science
• Foundations of Cybersecurity

Advanced Placement Courses
• AP Economics
• AP European History
• AP US Government 
• AP European History
• AP Psychology

Science (all grades & courses)

• K-5 Science
• 6-8 Science
• All HS Courses

(including Astronomy* & AP Chemistry)
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Career and Technical Education

9

Course Title Publisher Cost
(added 4/4/24)

Technology Applications TechApps for Texas (6th, 7th, 8th) Learning.com $65,000

Principles of Education Teaching, 4th ed. Goodheart-
Willcox

$31,815

Instructional Practices Those Who Can, Teach Cengage $29,098

Human Growth and 
Development

Human Growth and Development 1A: 
Introduction/Human Growth and 
Development 1B: Journey into Adulthood

Edynamic 
Learning

$63,600

Medical Terminology Medical Terminology: A Living Language, 
2nd ed.

Savvas $36,448

Medical Microbiology Microbiology:  An Introduction, 14th ed. Savvas $47,321

Anatomy & Physiology Hole’s Essentials of Human Anatomy & 
Physiology, HS 2nd ed

McGraw Hill $61,173
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Career and Technical Education

10

Course Title Publisher Cost
(added 4/4/24)

Health Science Theory Health Science Concepts & Skills, 2nd ed. Goodheart-Willcox $20,457

Forensic Science Forensic Science Fundamentals & 
Investigations, 3rd ed.

Cengage $23,365

Computer Science I Texas Computer Science 1 Code HS, Inc. $49,830

AP Computer Science 
A

AP Computer Science A (Nitro) Code HS, Inc $45,300

Cybersecurity 
Capstone

Cybersecurity Cyber.org $0

Foundations of 
Cybersecurity

Intro to Cybersecurity Cyber.org $0

Fundamentals of 
Computer Science

Gateway:  Computer Science for 
Innovators and Maker and App Creator

Project Lead the Way $117,000
(paid with CTE Budget)

Total CTE Cost $473,408
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Advanced Placement Social Studies

11

Course Resource Title Publisher Cost
(added 4/4/24)

AP Economics 
(Macro/Micro)

Krugman’s Economics for AP, 4th Edition Bedford 
Freeman Worth

$101,589

AP European History Western Civilization Since 1300 (10th Ed 
Enhanced AP Ed

Cengage $43,923

AP US Government Presidential Election Update American 
Government: Stories of a Nation For the AP® 
Course First Edition| ©2021

Bedford 
Freeman Worth

$66,521

AP Psychology Myers' Psychology for AP 4th Ed Bedford 
Freeman Worth

$129,264

Total AP Social Studies Cost $341,298
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K-12 Science

12

Course Resource Title Publisher Cost
(added 4/4/24)

K-5 Science PhD Science Great Minds $2,758,305

6-8 Science Open Sci Ed OER $981,690

Biology BSCS Understanding for Life Kendall Hunt $460,847

Integrated Physics & 
Chemistry

Texas Integrated Physics and Chemistry for 
Texas

Activate 
Learning

$120,973

Chemistry Experience Chemistry Savvas $397,742
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K-12 Science

13

Course Resource Title Publisher Cost
(added 4/4/24)

AP Chemistry Chemistry, 11th edition, Zumdahl Cengage $72,982

Physics Experience Physics Savvas $253,471

Earth Systems Science Earth Comm Activate 
Learning

$196,205

Environmental Systems Environmental Science: Sustaining Your World Cengage $29,602

Astronomy Foundations of Astronomy Cengage $38,588

Total Science Cost $5,542,945
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, April 11, 2024 

 
Agenda Item: Consider Approval of Budget Amendment 
Purpose (this meeting): ☐ Discussion Item/Report Only ☒ Action Requested 
Administrator Responsible: Pete Pape, Ed.D., CPA, Chief Financial Officer 
Attachments: IMTA Budget Amendment 
 
Background Information: 
The attached budget amendment is to approve $2,236,416 from General Fund Balance for the purchase of CTE, AP 
Social Studies, and K-12 Science instructional materials. Funds are needed from the General Fund to cover the 
shortfall in Instructional Materials and Technology Allotment (IMTA) due to the cuts from the state legislature in 
2019. Although the funding was increased in 2021 the money from Fund Balance is needed to cover the shortfall 
from 2019.    
 
The amendment for the General Operating Fund (Fund 199) is as follows: 

● Increase of $2,326,416 to expenditure budgets in Fund 199 to cover instructional materials adoption 
expenses that exceed available IMTA funds. 

 
Amendments to the General Fund increase the budget deficit by $2,326,416, leaving a projected ending fund 
balance of $172,128,313. 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
Administration recommends that the Board approve the budget amendment to the 2023-2024 budget to cover the 
purchase of instructional materials as presented. 
 
Sample Motion: 
I move the Board of Trustees approve the budget amendment to the 2023-2024 budget to cover the purchase of 
instructional materials as presented.  
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2023-2024 **Previously Proposed Proposed
Original Amended Amendments Amended
Budget Budget 04/01/24 Budget

Revenues:
Local Sources 426,747,513$    328,895,447$                   -$                                      328,895,447$                   
State Sources 56,983,976        106,885,027                     -                                         106,885,027                     
Federal Sources 7,162,000           7,162,000                          -                                         7,162,000                          

TOTAL REVENUES 490,893,489$    442,942,474$                   -$                                  442,942,474$                   

Expenditures:
Function 11 - Instruction 265,876,732$    269,432,215$                   2,326,416$                      271,758,631$                   
Function 12 - Instructional Resources & Media 5,093,573           5,160,310                          -                                         5,160,310                          
Function 13 - Staff Development 10,468,918        10,944,174                        -                                         10,944,174                        
Function 21 - Instructional Administration 5,226,065           5,200,540                          -                                         5,200,540                          
Function 23 - School Administration 25,724,098        26,076,082                        -                                         26,076,082                        
Function 31 - Guidance & Counseling 22,067,309        22,442,600                        -                                         22,442,600                        
Function 32 - Social Services 1,430,967           1,354,823                          -                                         1,354,823                          
Function 33 - Health Services 4,133,802           4,265,882                          -                                         4,265,882                          
Function 34 - Student Transportation 14,413,284        14,717,574                        -                                         14,717,574                        
Function 35 - Food Services 71,074                71,336                               -                                         71,336                               
Function 36 - Co-Curricular Activities 13,378,951        13,793,364                        -                                         13,793,364                        
Function 41 - General Administration 11,547,244        11,845,513                        -                                         11,845,513                        
Function 51 - Plant Maintenance & Operations 39,243,925        39,904,023                        -                                         39,904,023                        
Function 52 - Security 3,056,021           4,337,604                          -                                         4,337,604                          
Function 53 - Data Processing 9,350,999           9,481,411                          -                                         9,481,411                          
Function 61 - Community Services 2,127,153           2,326,025                          -                                         2,326,025                          
Function 71 - Debt Service 525,415              525,415                             -                                         525,415                             
Function 81 - Capital Outlay -                       880,611                             -                                         880,611                             
Function 91 - Contracted Instruction Services 57,867,040        9,597,744                          -                                         9,597,744                          
Function 95 - JJAEP 245,000              145,000                             -                                         145,000                             
Function 99 - Other Intergovernmental Charges 2,789,900           2,789,900                          -                                         2,789,900                          

TOTAL ALL EXPENDITURES 494,637,470$    455,292,145$                   2,326,416$                      457,618,561$                   

Excess/(Deficiency) of 
   Revenues vs. Expenditures (3,743,981)$       (12,349,671)$                    (2,326,416)$                    (14,676,087)$                    

Other Financing Sources/Uses
Sale of Assets 270,000$            270,000$                           -$                                  270,000$                           
Transfer Out - Other (50,000)               (50,000)                              -                                    (50,000)                              
Transfer Out - Healthcare (3,000,000)         (3,000,000)                        -                                    (3,000,000)                        
Transfer Out - Healthcare Additional Contribution -                       -                                      -                                    -                                      
Other Uses - Settlements -                       -                                      -                                    -                                      

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses (2,780,000)$       (2,780,000)$                      -$                                  (2,780,000)$                      

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Fund Balance (6,523,981)$       (15,129,671)$                    (2,326,416)$                    (17,456,087)$                    

Beginning Fund Balance for Fund 181 (793,212)             (793,212)                            (793,212)                            
Beginning Fund Balance for Fund 196 2,324,127           2,324,127                          2,324,127                          
Beginning Fund Balance for Fund 197 (45,305,646)       (45,305,646)                      (45,305,646)                      
Beginning Fund Balance for Fund 199 233,359,133      233,359,133                     233,359,133                     

Total Beginning Fund Balance of Fund 19X * 189,584,400$    189,584,400$                   189,584,400$                   

Net Operating Results - All General Fund 19X (6,523,981)         (15,129,671)                     (17,456,087)                     

Projected Ending Fund Balance 183,060,419$    174,454,729$                   172,128,313$                   

*Audited per 2023 ACFR
** Previously Amended Budget reflects approved Budget Amendments through the 3/28/24 Board of Trustees meeting

General Fund - Fund 199
Leander Independent School District

Budget Amendments/Transfers as of April 1, 2024
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Leander ISD Board Meeting Agenda Item Information 

Meeting Date:  Thursday, April 11, 2024 
 

Agenda Item: Discussion of 2023-2024 Budget Projections   
Purpose (this meeting): ☒ Discussion Item/Report Only ☐ Action Requested  
Administrator Responsible: Pete Pape, Ed.D., CPA, Chief Financial Officer  
Attachments: 2023-2024 Summary of Revenues and Expenditures   
 
Background Information: 
Projections of revenues and expenditures are critical for monitoring the financial position of the district. Attached is 
a summary of the projections for the current 2023-2024 fiscal year. Financial Services projects final revenues and 
expenditures by adding estimates of what will transpire through the remainder of the fiscal year to the actual 
numbers incurred for the current fiscal year. These projections will be updated monthly until the end of the fiscal 
year. 
 
The current projections indicate that operations will result in a deficit. These are preliminary projections based on 
what is currently known.   
 
In summary, the projections reflect the following: 

● Gross revenues and other sources are projected at $436,217,057 which is $6.9 million below current 
budget. Revenues and other sources net of recapture are projected at $426,752,940 which is $6.8 million 
less than current budget. 

o Other local revenue is projected to increase $4.7 million for interest earnings. 
o State aid is projected to decrease by $6.5 million for lower than projected enrollment. 
o Federal revenues are projected to decrease by $5.2 million for the SHARS revenue settlement 

delay/disallowance. 
● Total operating expenditures are projected at $431,914,753, before transfers out of $3,050,000.   

o The largest area of savings is in payroll. Staffing was based on a modified student growth 
projection of 43,543. Savings in payroll can be attributed to multiple factors, including the 
following: 

▪ Lower enrollment than projected, resulting in the need for fewer positions. 
▪ Difficulty in obtaining and maintaining instructional and operating staff (teachers, SPED 

Support, instructional assistants, custodial, bus operators, etc.). 
▪ Ability to fund positions with federal funds (ESSER II, III, SUPP, etc.).  
▪ Vacancies in Transportation due to changes in route schedules.  
▪ Vacancies in the Police Department as we work to hire for approved positions. 

o Savings are projected in the areas of contracted services, supplies, and travel.  
● Transfers out, with the majority going to the Health Insurance Fund, are estimated at $3.05 million.     

 
Current projections show the General Fund to end the year with a fund balance of $190,890,704, reflecting a 
surplus of $1,306,304. 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
N/A 
 
Sample Motion: 
N/A  
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Current

Original Revised Projections
Budget Budget Thru EOY Variance Explanation of Variances

Revenues:
Taxes Gross (Current & Delinquent) 415,190,617$     317,020,270$    317,020,270$     -$                    
Taxes (P&I) 920,000               920,000              920,000               -$                    
Other Local 10,636,896          10,949,742         15,647,744          4,698,002$        Interest earnings

State - ASF & FSF 30,667,129          80,568,180         74,104,786          (6,463,394)$      Lower than projected enrollment, formula prorations
State - Other 26,316,847          26,316,847         26,313,257          (3,590)$              

Federal 7,162,000            7,162,000           1,995,000            (5,167,000)$      SHARS revenue settlement delay/disallowance

Total Revenues 490,893,489$  442,937,039$ 436,001,057$  (6,935,982)$    

Expenditures:

Payroll Costs 382,651,587$     387,568,501$    375,080,161$     12,488,340$     
Vacancies, Unfilled positions, Movement of positions to 
ESSER funding

Contracted Services 15,963,348          17,928,571         14,272,454          3,656,117          

Internal Audit Function Savings, Professional 
Development Savings, Contract Svcs Projects not 
started

   Utilities 8,915,400            8,942,847           8,813,332            129,515             

Supplies and Materials 20,991,885          22,512,987         16,634,296          5,878,691          

Movement of software expenditures to ESSER, Mid-
year addition for the Police Department temporarily 
held here (will be allocated to correct areas as positions 
are hired on)

Other Operating Costs 6,496,863            6,730,352           5,552,512            1,177,840          

Debt Service 525,415               525,415              525,415               -                      

Capital Outlay 1,225,932            1,480,293           1,438,839            41,454                

Recapture 57,867,040         9,597,744           9,597,744            -                      

Total Expenditures 494,637,470$  455,286,710$ 431,914,753$  23,371,957$  

Net Operating Results (3,743,981)$     (12,349,671)$  4,086,304$      16,435,975$   

Other Sources 270,000               270,000              270,000               -                       
Transfers Out - Other (50,000)                (50,000)               (50,000)                -                       
Transfers Out - Health Insurance (3,000,000)           (3,000,000)          (3,000,000)           -                       

(6,523,981)$     (15,129,671)$  1,306,304$      

Beginning Fund Balance July 1 189,584,400       189,584,400      189,584,400       

183,060,419$  174,454,729$ 190,890,704$  

Net Change to Fund Balance

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 

Leander Independent School District

Summary of Revenue and Expenditure Projections thru June 30, 2024

Fiscal Year 2023-2024 

4/2/2024
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